

TO:	Honorable Mayor & Members of the Fort Lauderdale City Commission
FROM:	Lee R. Feldman, ICMA-CM, City Manager
DATE:	May 5, 2015
TITLE:	Revocable License Agreement with Broward County for Non-Exclusive Access and Use of County Right-Of-Way on SW 4 th Avenue Bridge over Tarpon River

Recommendation

It is recommended that the City Commission authorize the Mayor and City Manager to execute a Revocable License Agreement for Non-Exclusive Access and Use of County Rightof-Way on SW 4th Avenue Bridge over Tarpon River with Broward County (Exhibit 1) in substantially the form attached and authorize the City Manager to execute other necessary documents associated with the project.

Background

At its meeting on December 2, 2014, the Commission adopted Resolution 14-209 supporting the Tarpon River Civic Association sponsorship of a beautification project for the bridge over the Tarpon River on SW 4th Avenue, which includes a decorative painting and mural on the existing concrete barrier walls. The subject bridge is under the jurisdiction of Broward County; therefore, staff continues to work with both Tarpon River Civic Association and Broward County Highway and Bridge Maintenance to move this initiative forward. These actions included providing a copy of City Commission Resolution 14-209 to the County.

In order to implement the bridge beautification project on this County roadway, the City is required to enter into a Revocable License Agreement with the County to install, maintain and repair the beautification project on the bridge within the County's right-of-way. The Revocable License Agreement calls for the City to be the functional equivalent of a guarantor of its obligations under that instrument.

Resource Impact

There is no fiscal impact as all services, including maintenance of paint and mural, will be paid for by the Tarpon River Civic Association.

Strategic Connection

This item is a Press Play Fort Lauderdale Strategic Plan 2018 Initiative, included within the Infrastructure and Neighborhood Enhancement Cylinders of Excellence, specifically advancing:

- Goal 5: Be a community of strong, beautiful, and healthy neighborhoods.
 - Objective 2: Enhance the beauty, aesthetics, and environmental quality of neighborhoods.

This item advances the Fast Forward Fort Lauderdale 2035 Vision Plan: We are Community.

Attachments:

Exhibit 1 County/City Revocable License Agreement

Prepared by: Sharon Dreesen, Transportation and Mobility Department

Director: Diana Alarcon, Transportation and Mobility Department